calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and asset
allocation.  These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Assumed Long-Term

Asset Expected Real

Asset Class (a) Allocation Return (1)(2)

Global Equity Cap Weighted 30.00% 4.54%

Global Equity NonCap Weighted 12.00% 3.84%

Private Equity 13.00% 7.28%

Treasury 5.00% 0.27%

Mortgage-backed Securities 5.00% 0.50%

Investment Grade Corporates 10.00% 1.56%

High Yield 5.00% 2.27%

Emerging Market Debt 5.00% 2.48%

Private Debt 5.00% 3.57%

Real Assets 15.00% 3.21%

Leverage -5.00% -0.59%

Total 100.00%

(1) An expected inflation of 2.3% was used for this period.

(2) Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Study.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the PERS Plans,
calculated using the discount rate for the PERS Plans, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of
the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point
lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Miscellaneous Safety Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%

Net Pension Liability 18,875,388$   43,202,168   62,077,556

Current 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%

Net Pension Liability 12,462,031$   28,078,459   40,540,489

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%

Net Pension Liability 7,182,894$   15,709,390   22,892,284

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position
Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued
CalPERS financial reports.

City of Albany
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2025

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLAN

Plan Description
The City of Albany Retiree Health Plan (OPEB Plan) is a single employer defined benefit healthcare plan
administered by the California Public Employees’ Retirement System (CalPERS). The OPEB Plan
provides medical insurance benefits to eligible retirees and their eligible dependents. In accordance with
Public Employees’ Retirement Law (Article 2), the CalPERS Board of Administration has the
responsibility to approve health benefit plans and may contract with carriers offering health benefit plans.
The Board of Administration is responsible for adopting all rules and regulations, including the scope and